

No. 24-

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CARLANDA D. MEADORS, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

ERIE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRYAN L. SELLS  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC  
*P.O. Box 5493  
Atlanta, GA 31107*

XIAO WANG  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME  
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-8956  
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	ii
Related proceedings .....	iii
Table of authorities.....	v
Petition for writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case .....	5
A. Factual background.....	5
B. Proceedings below. ....	6
Reasons for granting the petition .....	10
I. Courts are divided on the standard for determining whether an election law controversy is moot. ....	10
A. Eight courts of appeals embrace a flexible “capable- of-repetition” understanding in election law cases. ...	10
B. Four courts of appeals apply a rigid “capable of repetition” rule in election law cases. ....	16
II. The Second Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	19
A. The Second Circuit’s decision misreads this Court’s precedent. ....	20
B. The Second Circuit’s decision is unworkable.....	25
III. This case presents an excellent vehicle for review. ....	27
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21, 22, 28, 30
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	14, 29
<i>Benezet Consulting LLC v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 26 F.4th 580 (3d Cir. 2022).....	4, 15, 27
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 11, 14
<i>Council of Alt. Pol. Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Credico v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2013 WL 3990784 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013) .....	29, 30
<i>Cromer v. South Carolina</i> , 917 F.2d 819 (4th Cir. 1990).....	30

<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	23, 25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , 28 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	2, 16, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Freedom Party of New York v. New York Board of Elections</i> , 77 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Gill v. Linnabary</i> , 63 F.4th 609 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Graham v. Attorney General, Georgia</i> , 110 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	3, 18, 27
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4, 10, 12, 24, 27
<i>Hall v. Sec’y, Ala.</i> , 902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Holmes v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	19, 23

<i>Holmes v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	11, 13, 16, 22
<i>Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots v. Brown</i> , 498 U.S. 466 (1991).....	22
<i>Joyner v. Mofford</i> , 706 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Kucinich v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4, 11, 28
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 28, 29, 30
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 12, 13, 26
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	24
<i>Merle v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	15, 28
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	20



<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	16, 22
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Committee Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 15, 16, 29
<i>Parker v. Winter</i> , 645 F. App'x 632 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Populist Party v. Herschler</i> , 746 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	26
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	26
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	21
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	24
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm'n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	2, 20

<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 14, 29
<i>Stop Reckless Econ. Instability Caused by Democrats v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	2, 20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 9, 17, 20, 24
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) .....	i, 10, 21
<i>Whitfield v. Thurston</i> , 3 F.4th 1045 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	2, 28
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	28

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST.	
ART. III, § 2 .....	1, 2

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
N.Y. ELEC. LAW	
§ 6-110 .....	5
§ 6-138 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carolyn Thompson, <i>Buffalo Mayor Who Lost Primary Re-elected With Write-in Votes</i> , AP NEWS, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mv9ttcpd">https://tinyurl.com/mv9ttcpd</a> (Nov. 19, 2021) .....	7
<i>Circuit Approaches to Mootness in the Associational- Standing Context</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 1434, 1444 (2023) .....	27, 28
